Robinson Township, PA. The Company recorded a gain of $883 attributable to the sale in the first quarter of 2012.
The Company recorded a loss on impairment of real estate of $4,457 in the second quarter of 2011 to write down the
book value of this property to its then estimated fair value. The results of operations for this property were reclassified
to discontinued operations during the quarter ended March 31, 2012. The following table revises certain historical
information as reported in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, as
amended, to reflect the results of operations of this property as discontinued operations for the year ended December
31, 2011 (there were no results of operations for this property for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 as
development on the project began in the third quarter of 2010 and the property was not placed into operation until
2011):

1

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form S-8

5

(in thousands except per share amounts)
 As Reported in
Form 10-K For
The Year Ended
December 31, 2011,
 As Amended

 Reclassify Settlers
Ridge Phase II to
Discontinued
Operations
(unaudited)

 As Adjusted For
The Year Ended
December 31, 2011
(unaudited)

Total revenues $1,067,340 $(609 ) $1,066,731
Total operating expenses 709,673 (4,754 ) 704,919
Income from operations $357,667 $4,145 $361,812

Income from continuing operations $155,754 $4,146 $159,900
Operating income (loss) of discontinued operations 29,241 (4,146 ) 25,095
Loss on discontinued operations (1 ) — (1 )
Net income 184,994 — 184,994
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests
in:
Operating Partnership (25,841 ) — (25,841 )
Other consolidated subsidiaries (25,217 ) — (25,217 )
Net income attributable to the Company 133,936 — 133,936
Preferred dividends (42,376 ) — (42,376 )
Net income attributable to common shareholders $91,560 $— $91,560

Basic per share data attributable to common
shareholders:
Income from continuing operations, net of preferred
   dividends $0.46 $0.03 $0.49

Discontinued operations 0.16 (0.03 ) 0.13
Net income attributable to common shareholders $0.62 $— $0.62
Weighted average common shares outstanding 148,289 148,289 148,289

Diluted per share data attributable to common
   shareholders:
Income from continuing operations, net of preferred
   dividends $0.46 $0.03 $0.49

Discontinued operations 0.16 (0.03 ) 0.13
Net income attributable to common shareholders $0.62 $— $0.62
Weighted average common and potential dilutive
   common shares outstanding 148,334 148,334 148,334

Amounts attributable to common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations, net of preferred
   dividends $68,780 $3,230 $72,010

Discontinued operations 22,780 (3,230 ) 19,550
Net income attributable to common shareholders $91,560 $— $91,560

2

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form S-8

6

ITEM 1.   PLAN INFORMATION.*

ITEM 2.   REGISTRANT INFORMATION AND EMPLOYEE PLAN ANNUAL INFORMATION.*

*

The documents containing the information specified in “Item 1. Plan Information” and “Item 2. Registrant Information
and Employee Plan Annual Information” of Form S-8 will be sent or given to participants in the CBL & Associates
Properties, Inc. 2012 Stock Incentive Plan, as specified by Rule 428(b)(1) under the Securities Act. Such documents
are not required to be, and are not, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission either as part of this